Pentagon
Installation Instructions

PEN350

Rev 00 Page 1



PEN350 2o &
Unit + .{{\
Installation Instructions o\

1. Check using the Parts List that none of the components are missing.
Plan the final position of the play equipment ensuring there is sufficient space.

Sort and identify parts before assembly.

W N

Excavate the foundation holes in accordance with the plan. Ensuring Curved
post holes are levelled and chocked in at the bottom of the holes.

5. Position 2 x 300mm long spragging irons into the holes provided in each post
upright and stand in the foundation holes, following illustrations on pages 12-15.
Do not tighten the fixing bolts until all the activities have been assembled.

6. Assemble the activities onto the posts as per the diagrams in this document.
Leave fixing bolts loose until all the activities have been assembled. Ground
fixed activities need 200mm spragging irons positioned through their holes.

7. Assemble the slide as per the diagrams in this document.

8. When all activities have been assembled, tighten all the fixings, attach nut
covers where necessary, ensure the unit is level and the posts are vertical.

9. Fill the foundation holes to the required depth with concrete.

10.Do not allow the equipment to be used until the concrete has set (2 - 3 days)
and the required safety surfacing has been installed.

11.Tighten all fixing bolts.

12.Follow the maintenance instructions supplied.

NB:

1. Slide runouts should be inclined downwards by approximately 2 degrees for
drainage purposes.

2. During installation care must be taken to prevent hazards to children.

3. Extra care should be taken if conditions are abnormal.

Rev 00 Page 2



PEN350 20
Unit % .s{\
Parts List (}\

X

Pen002 x13

Pen003 x1

Pen004 x2 i

Pen005 x1

Pen007 x4

Rev 00 Page 3



PEN350

Unit
Parts List

Pen008 x1

Pen009 x1

Pen013 x1

Rev 00

Pen014 x1

Pen010 x1

Page 4



PEN350

Unit
Parts List

Pen015 x1

%

[}

Pen016 x1

Rev 00

Pen017 x1
Pen018 x1
Pen019 x1
Pen021 x2
Pen020 x1 Pen022 x2

Page 5



PEN350

Unit
Parts List

Pen046 x1 Pen026 x1

= Pen038 x1

Pen029 x1

Pen024 x1
Pen027 x1

Pen058 x1

[ e e |
Pen028 x1

Rev 00 Page 6



PEN350

Unit
Parts List

IR

Pen059 x1

Pen048 x1

Pen039 x1

Rev 00

Pen034 x1

SCP410 x1

Page 7



PEN350

\ 6T SOd YYOMIWVHS TV.LOL
0\0 T WWZELT YYOMWYYES YINNI NOOV.INId 600N3d 9 :
\ T WWZELT YYOMWYYES YINNI NOOVINId 800N3d S
o T WWZELT YHIOMWYYES YINNI NOOVINId £00N3d 14
T w08 JOMINVYL ¥INNI NOOVINId SOON3d €
€1 QAVANYLS HJOMIWYH4 ¥31LNO NOOVINd COO0N3d [
[4 w009 HYOMINVYS INNI NOOVINId £00N3d T
ALO NOILdI¥DS3d YIGWNN LHvd | WILI o
1SI17 S1dvd {
«./:o:ﬁ:o_._o
dWVYd 110ddNS WE'E 10} 3pIS
apl|s ab.eT
72
c
O
d
©
| S8
=2
O
2
c
nw
o @\
S @\ /
(4]
m uoljejudLIo :o_.“__MH:MW__M
L dINVE4 H03d Wb ¢ 1o} apis JNVHd XO3d WI'T X

api|s obae apl|s abuie

Page 8

Rev 00



%‘9/’ \
PEN350 2 &
.. %
Framework Fixings o\

Standard Post to Framework.

Ref Description Qty

DZS005 DZS005 M10 Nut Cover 24
LKN320 LKN320 M10 Nyloc Nut 24
DZS009 M10 Step Washer 24

DZS009 WSR040  M10 Plain Washer 24
FIX160 M10 x 50 Security Bolt 24

WSR040
FIX160

Post to Framework Single Sided.

FIX159
WSRO040

Ref Description Qty
DZS005 M10 Nut Cover
LKN320 M10 Nyloc Nut
DZS009 M10 Step Washer
WSR040  M10 Plain Washer
FIX159 M10 x 40 Security Bolt

ZS009
KN320

/DZSOOS

NNDNDN

»
Q.

Rev 00 Page 9



%6‘/ \
PEN350 2 &
o %
Framework Fixings 0\

Inner Framework. Ref Description Qty

WSR040  M10 Plain Washer 1
FI1X155 M10 x 30 Security Bolt 1

WSR040

FIX155

Capping Holes.

FIX150
Cap all holes after unit is
fully assembled.

Ref Description Qty
FI1X150 M10 x 20 Security Bolt 68

Rev 00 Page 10



PEN350

Deck Fixings

MCS321
M10 x 35mm

Rev 00

Page 11



%‘9/’ \
PEN350 2o &
Installation Steps + 0\

Guidance o\\

PENO002

‘{/ /PEN037
5 /PEN002

N

PENO008 PEN007

/ /PEN007

PEN002 PENO002

Assemble on the floor in preperation before
tilting unit into the holes.

Large Slide side
for reference.

Note: Ensure all holes are levelled to
eachother and something solid is at the
bottom of the hole before lifting.
This will help prevent legs cutting further
down into the ground and sinking.

Rev 00 Page 12



o
PEN350 o

. %
Installation Steps o&

Guidance o\\
Large Slide sid 9&
arge ide side

for reference,

Start to add the rest of the legs using the
framework to brace it.

Large Slide side
for reference.

Once all 5 Legs are up, remove the support
stantion and continue building up the frame-
work and platforms as per the layouts on
Page 8.

b &

Ch

Rev 00 Page 13



PEN350 20

3
Net Assemblies * 0\

PENO013 9&

WSR040
M10 Plain Washer

FIX155
M10 x 30mm )
Security Screw o

&

MCS373
M10 x 120mm
CSK Bolt

/ro
PENO016

Rev 00 Page 14



PEN350 %, N
2 S

Installation Steps

Guidance > ’\&
o

PENO019 \
1. Lift PENO17 up and out. qo

2. Slot PEN019 into the slots in Deck (PEN017)

PENO017

3. Finally position Deck (PEN017) back onto
the framework.

Large Slide side
for reference.

Finally, add all panelling and
metalwork activities.

Rev 00 Page 15



PEN350 5, QN
Installation Steps ?f <
Guidance ’\&

Front View

Back View Left View

Rev 00 Page 16



PEN350 2t &
Panel Assembly * 0&&

General Panels are attached to
framework using M10 x 35mm
CSK Bolts unless specified.

MCS321
M10 x 35mm
CSK Bolt

Hand Hold Fixings:

MCS335
M10 x 50mm
CSK Bolt

DZS005
M10 Nut Cover

LKN320
M10 Nyloc Nut

PEN022

PEN021 DZS009
M10 Step Washer

Rev 00 Page 17



PEN350 .

Stainless Steel Slide
Assembly (}\

&S
FiXiss o) 3

WSR040 (X7) Security Bolt

M10 Plain Washer

LKN320 (x7)
M10 Nyloc Nut 5::)(%1 gost)gg
Nut Cover

= Q.,._.....__

'__.‘.e..._._._. e

WSR040 (x7)
M10 Plain Washer

.—-—t&.—-—-— e

Rev 00 b



PEN350

Stainless Steel Slide
Pedestal Assembly

FIX205 —_—
M12 Nut Cover 900

e

LKN330
M12 Nyloc Nut

WSRO050
M12 Plain Washer

PED320

Rev 00

?

HHB638
M12 x 100
HEX Bolt

FIX205
M12 Nut Cover

Page 19



PEN350

Equipment Assembly

Puzzle Climber:

WSR040
M10 Plain Washer

FIX158
M10 x 35mm
Security Screw

PENO024

1.6m Climbing Wall:

MCS321
M10 x 35mm

csK Bolt\

Ll -
v

DZS005
M10 Nut Cover

PEN027\

LKN320
M10 Nyloc Nut

MCS350
M10 x 60mm

csk Bolt\
o T

DZS009
M10 Step Washer

PEN029 P 20
PEN028 age

Rev 00



PEN350

Equipment Assembly

Zig Zag Climber:

~——PEN048

Rev 00

WSR040
M10 Plain Washer

FIX158
M10 x 35mm
Security Screw

PENO046

Page 21



% Q
PEN350 %" @
Equipment Assembly + o\&
Climbing Nodules C}

DZS005
XZA020, Nut Cover
o~ ®
MCS355
M10 x 65mm
LKN320
CSK Bolt M10 Nyloc Nut
DZS009
Step Washer

Rev 00 Page 22



220 Q\

P E N 3 50 ’o{:ée’) 0

. 2,48
Unit 0\\
Maintenance Instructions \g}
NOTE D
The warranty is invalidated if these instructions are not followed. %
All wood needs annual inspection and retreatment where required.

Recommended Regular Inspection and Maintenance . 1Izterv;\é Dayss6 265
Check stability of structure, tighten connections if required. ollollolle] o
gggf;kcglgﬁsr?qucﬁr/ grg:r?g. level for corrosion and/or rot. ollollollo] e
E:er;)?ggeagsp?;gheisegl-ements for damage, rub down and repaint or O O O ® O
i(f)tjee(c]:lljircehdefin/ropework assemblies for wear and damage, replace O ® O O O
Egﬁggt;o?rtipegpgrég %i¥gg Sl?lenc;[s for wear and smooth running ollo] el |o] o
Check rubber parts for wear and/or damage, replace if required. O O P O O
Check tension cables, adjust if required. O O ® O O
Check wear of cables, replace if required. O O ® O O
E:e?r?g\l;esgcrj\?/ ?Qlﬂjrtﬁs for smoothness and any foreign elements, O O ® O O
E:er;)zci:rkorgEgggggfﬁtyeztdggg-es for damage and poor performance, O O O ® O
gllzcll;\l/%cl)séen Lil![ gsfﬁéyi fs?ergi?fesd-remove any foreign elements, O O ® O O

Disposal Instructions
All components should be broken down into categories of:-

1 Mild Steel - all activities and frames

2 Stainless Steel - all Slides, Mirror Panels.

3 Aluminium - all Playzone and Toddlerzone Posts.

4 Galvanised Steel - all Chains and Teenzone Posts.

5 Moulded Rubber Products without steel inserts - all Toddlerzone Caps and edge details.

Timber - all natural timber, plywood, and MDF panels.

Wherever possible these materials should be taken to specialist recycling organisations and recycled.

In some cases where composite materials are used, then disposal at land fill sites is the only alternative such as:
7 Moulded Rubber Products encasing steel inserts - all Swing Seats, Deck Tops, Duo/Dizzy Disc Tops.
8 High Pressure Laminate - all Toddlerzone, Playzone and Teenzone Panels.

9 Steel Core Polypropylene Rope - all Scramble Nets, Space Nets, Playzone/Toddlerzone Ropes.

»

Rev 00 Page 23



